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11.4 ADOPTION OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET 2025/26  

Attachments: 1. Statutory Budget Financial Statements 2025/26   
2. 4 Year Capital Works Plan 2025/26 - 2028/29   
3. Summary of Income and Expenditure by Service Area 2025/26   
4. Proposed Fees and Charges 2025/26   
5. Long Term Financial Plan - Community Workshop Report   
6. Workforce Plan 2025/26   
7. Differential Rates Submissions 2025/26    

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Council BY ABSOLUTE MAJORITY: 

1. BUDGET: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.2(1) of the Local Government Act 1995 and Part 
3 of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, ADOPTS the 
City of Vincent Annual Budget as detailed in Attachment 1 for the year ended 30 June 
2026, which includes:  

1.1 Statement of Comprehensive Income by Nature or Type showing a net result for 
that year of $9,557,641; 

 1.2    Statement of Cash Flows showing a net cash provided by operations of 
$12,371,833  and net increase in cash held of $934,262; 

1.3 Statement of Financial Activity showing an amount required to be raised from 
rates of $46,428,195; 

1.4 Transfers to/from Reserves as detailed on the Cash Backed Reserves Statement 
showing a 30 June 2026 closing balance of $34,902,559; 

 1.5    Notes to and forming part of the Budget; and 

1.6 (a) Capital Works Program showing a total of $21,501,784 (including 2024/25 
carry forward projects of $3,536,717); and. 

1.6 (b) Capital Works Program showing a total of $357,000 (including 2024/25 
carry forward projects of $157,000) for Hyde Park Playground & Softfall 
East/West, Hyde Park Asphalt Pathways and North Perth Bowling Club 
Driveway Renewal. 

2. CAPITAL WORKS PLAN: 

(a) ADOPTS the Capital Works Plan 2025/26 ï 2028/29 at Attachment 2 excluding 
assets listed in 1.6(b); 

(b) ADOPTS the assets listed in 1.6(b) included in the Capital Works Plan 2025/26 ï 
2028/29 at Attachment 2; 

3. RATES: 

 NOTES community submissions were received in response to the Notice published in 
 accordance with section 6.36(1) of the Local Government Act 1995, detailed in 
 Attachment 7.  

Pursuant to Sections 6.32, 6.33 and 6.35 of the Local Government Act 1995, IMPOSES 
the following differential general rates and minimum payments on Gross Rental Values 
(GRV); 
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3.1 General Rates: 

Differential General Rate Cents in the 
dollar 

Residential 8.17795 

Vacant-Residential 10.5591 

Vacant-Commercial 14.8554 

Other (Commercial and Industrial) 7.70538 

 

3.2 Minimum Payments: 

Differential General Rate 
Minimum 
Payment on 
GRV 

Residential $1,516.54 

Vacant-Residential $1,615.00 

Vacant-Commercial $1,853.07 

Other (Commercial and Industrial) $1,463.62 

 3.3 Rate Payment Options:  

Pursuant to Section 6.45 of the Local Government Act 1995 and Regulation 64(2) 
of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, ADOPTS the 
following payment options and due dates for the payment of rates and service 
charges: 

3.3.1  Pay in full: 

  Payment in full on 29 August 2025. 

3.3.2  Four Instalments: 

 To qualify for the instalment option, the City must receive the exact 
amount of the 1st instalment in one transaction by the due date. The 
instalment option includes the following due dates: 

Instalment Date 

First instalment 29 August 2025 

Second instalment 31 October 2025 

Third instalment 2 January 2026 

Fourth instalment 6 March 2026 
 

3.3.3  Rates Smoothing: 

 The rates smoothing payment option allows ratepayers to spread 
their payments across weekly, fortnightly, or monthly instalments. 
To participate in this program, ratepayers must complete a Direct 
Debit Request and Service Agreement form. Payment options 
available include: 

1. Weekly ï 40 payments from 29/08/2025 to 29/05/2026. 

2. Fortnightly ï 20 payments from 29/08/2025 to 22/05/2026. 

3. Monthly ï 10 payments from 29/08/2025 to 29/05/2026. 
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3.4 Instalment, Rates Smoothing And Arrangements, Administration Fees And 
Interest Charges: 

3.4.1 Pursuant to Section 6.45(3) of the Local Government Act 1995 and 
Regulation 67 of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 1996, ADOPTS an instalment administration charge of 
$8.00 per instalment for payment of rates by 4 instalments, to apply 
to the second, third and fourth instalment; and 

3.4.2 Pursuant to Section 6.45(3) of the Local Government Act 1995 and 
Regulation 68 of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 1996, ADOPTS an interest rate of 5.5% where the owner 
has elected to pay rates through an instalment option, rates 
smoothing or alternative payment arrangement. 

3.5 Late Payment Interest On Overdue Rates And Amounts: 

ADOPTS an interest rate of 11% per annum, calculated daily from the due date 
and continuing until the date of payment: 

3.5.1 On overdue rates in accordance with Section 6.51(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1995 and Regulation 70 of the Local Government 
(Financial Management) Regulations 1996, subject to Section 6.51(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1995; and 

3.5.2 Amounts due to the City in accordance with Section 6.13 of the Local 
Government Act 1995. 

Subject to the following exclusions - deferred rates, registered pensioner 
portions and current government pensioner rebate amounts. 

4. UNDERGROUND POWER SERVICE CHARGE - NORTH PERTH MOUNT HAWTHORN: 

ADOPTS the following service charges for the provision of underground electricity for 
the North Perth Mount Hawthorn Project as included in the Schedule of Fees and 
Charges; 

 

¶  A residential network charge of $2,078. 
 

¶  A commercial network charge of $305 per KVA. 
 

¶  A connection charge of $0-$3,457, depending on the current connection 
arrangements. 

 
4.1 SERVICE CHARGE INSTALMENT: 

That Council NOTES that owners of properties in the North Perth Mount 
Hawthorn Project are given upfront payment or annual instalments over a period 
of 4 years. 

¶ The annual instalment is subject to an interest charge determined by the 
Cityôs borrowing rate with the Western Australia Treasury Corporation. 

¶ The payment choice was to be made via responses to the Cityôs survey 
sent to impacted property owners which was concluded in December 2024. 

¶ The amount shown on the current yearôs rates notice reflects the election 
made by each property owner. 

¶ For properties where no survey response was received, the default option 
of upfront payment will be applied. 
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5. REPORTING OF BUDGET VARIANCES: 

Pursuant to Regulation 34(5) of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 1996, ADOPTS the monthly reporting variance for the 2023/2024 financial 
year of 10% or more, where that variance is also more than $20,000; 

 

6. FEES AND CHARGES: 
 

PURSUANT to Section 6.16 of the Local Government Act 1995, ADOPTS the Schedule 
of Fees and Charges in Attachment 4; 

 
7. RATES WAIVER: 

 

7.1(a)  Pursuant to Section 6.47 of the Local Government Act 1995, WAIVES the 
2025/26 local government rates for the following groups: 

 

Azzurri Bocce Club Dorrien Gardens $4,758.84 

Earlybirds Playgroup 87 The Boulevarde $1,463.62 

East Perth Football Club Leederville Oval $14,633.56 

Floreat Athena Soccer Club Litis Stadium $10,932.01 

Forrest Park Croquet Club Forrest Park $5,405.32 

Gymnastics Western Australia Inc. Loftus Centre $13,594.22 

Highgate Forrest Park Playgroup Forrest Park $2,404.85 

Leederville Tennis Club Richmond Street Leederville $3,154.58 

Leederville Toy Library Loftus Community Centre $1,463.62 

Loton Park Tennis Club Loton Park $3,950.16 

Mount Hawthorn Playgroup Mt Hawthorn Community Centre $1,463.62 

Mount Hawthorn Toy Library Mt Hawthorn Community Centre $1,463.62 

North Perth Community Garden Inc Woodville Reserve $1,463.62 

North Perth Tennis Club Woodville Reserve $4,171.69 

Perth Junior Soccer Club Inc Forrest Park $1,875.49 

Perth Soccer Club Dorrien Gardens $18,145.40 

Pride Western Australia 
Incorporated 

4 View Street $2,635.24 

Subiaco Football Club Leederville Oval $12,424.20 

Tennis West Robertson Park $9,130.88 

Tools n Things Britannia Reserve $1,463.62 

Town Team Movement 245 Vincent Street $1,463.62 

Vincent Men's Shed Woodville Reserve $1,464.02 

Volleyball WA Royal Park $3,945.54 

  $122,871.34 

 
 

 
7.1(b)     Pursuant to Section 6.47 of the Local Government Act 1995, WAIVES the 

2025/26 local government rates for the following groups: 

 

North Perth Bowling Club Woodville Reserve $4,274.56 

 
 



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 10 JUNE 2025 

Item 11.4 Page 5 

7.2  Pursuant to Section 6.47 of the Local Government Act 1995, WAIVES the 
2025/26 local government rates for the following properties reserved for 
future road widening: 

 

65A Raglan Road MOUNT LAWLEY WA 6050 LOT 198 D/P 39921 $1,615.00 

385 Walcott Street COOLBINIA WA 6050 LOT 889 D/P 426986 $1,615.00 

471 Charles Street NORTH PERTH WA 6006 LOT 201 D/P 422599 $1,615.00 

497 Fitzgerald Street NORTH PERTH WA 6006 LOT 300 D/P 425918 $1,615.00 

138 Loftus Street NORTH PERTH WA 6006 LOT 300 D/P 428786 $1,615.00 

138 Loftus Street NORTH PERTH WA 6006 LOT 301 D/P 428786 $1,615.00 

232 Charles Street NORTH PERTH WA 6000 LOT 888 D/P 426994 $1,615.00 

71 Bondi Street, MOUNT HAWTHORN WA 6016 LOT 1 STR 86573 $1,615.00 

383 Walcott Street, Coolbinia WA LOT 500 D/P 424837 $1,615.00 

5 Franklin Street, LEEDERVILLE WA 6007 LOT 300 STR 87463 $1,615.00 

16 Fairfield Street, MOUNT HAWTHORN WA 16 LOT 8800 D/P 429094 $1,615.00 

  $17,765.00 

 
8.  NOTES a provision of $50,000 within the budget that will be used to assist ratepayers 

in financial hardship, up to a maximum of $500 per property; 
 

9.  Pursuant to Section 6.11(2)(a) and Section 6.11(3)(a) of the Local Government Act 
1995, APPROVES the change of purpose of the Underground Power Reserve to: óFor 
the purpose of providing ratepayers longer payback periods for Underground Power 
Projects.ô; and 

 
10.  That Council APPROVES a concession of $225 for minimum rated vacant residential 

properties and a concession of $250 for non-minimum rated vacant residential 
properties where:  

 
a) The property is classified as vacant residential as at 1 July 2025; and 
 
b) At the time of rating, the property must have been classified as vacant 

residential for less than two continuous years. 
 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To consider adoption of the Cityôs Budget for the 2025/26 financial year, including imposition of differential 
and minimum rates, adoption of fees and charges, and other consequential matters arising from the budget 
papers. 

DELEGATION:  

Section 6.2 of the Local Government Act 1995 requires Council to adopt by Absolute Majority a budget for its 
municipal fund for the financial year.  
 
BACKGROUND 

Between 1 June and 31 August each year, local governments are required to prepare and adopt a budget for 
the financial year.  As in past years, in preparing the budget, Administration has compiled and analysed 
relevant information, held a series of budget workshops with Council Members, aligned to the priorities in the 
Cityôs Strategic Community Plan 2022 ï 2032 (SCP), Long Term Financial Plan and review of the Corporate 
Business Plan (CBP). 
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A key part of the budget development is identifying the óbudget deficiencyô to be made up from the levying of 
council rates.  Once an estimate of that budget deficiency was known, the City gave local public notice of its 
intention to levy differential rates.  
 
The 2025/26 draft budget continues Vincentôs progress toward long term financial sustainability, and a 
maturing approach to financial and asset management. Despite signs of easing inflation nationally, the City 
continues to face cost escalations across employee costs, waste services, construction costs, materials and 
utilities. These cost pressures, along with higher community expectations and asset renewal needs, have 
shaped the 2025/26 Annual Budget. 
 
The City is proposing a 4.5% rate increase for the residential, other, and vacant-commercial categories and a 
25% increase for vacant-residential category. The overall proposed rate increase of ~4.5% for the majority of 
ratepayers, aligns with the Cityôs Long Term Financial Plan 2024/2025 ï 2033/2034 and reflects a balanced 
approach to funding core services and infrastructure without overburdening ratepayers. 
 
In preparing the Differential Rates and Minimum Rates for 2025/2026, the City has used the following 
methodology:  

 
1. Increase rates yield by 4.5% for Residential, Other and Vacant-commercial category excluding rates 

growth and 25% for the Vacant-residential category excluding rates growth; and 
2. Minimum rate increase by 4.5% for Residential, Other and Vacant-commercial category and 21.27% 

for the Vacant-residential category. 
 
Minimum rates are imposed to establish the minimum amount any property must pay to contribute to the cost 
of services provided by a local government, regardless of the value (GRV) of their property. 
 

The anticipated growth in rateable properties during the year has been budgeted at $200,000 (interim rates). 
 
Several of the Cityôs properties are leased to various community and sporting groups and are subject to local 
government rates. An allocation of $150,000 has been budgeted for the waiver of rates to support 
community and sporting groups. The current total of rates waivers is $127,146, with the remaining allowance 
set aside to cover any changes in Gross Rental Value (GRV) and potential new community lease 
agreements throughout the year. 
 
Additionally, several properties within the City are currently zoned as vacant land but are designated for road 
reserve purposes. These properties are privately owned and are not available for development or private use 
due to their designation as future road reserves. Despite their restricted use, these properties remain subject 
to local government rates with differential minimum payment applying to all of these properties. 
 
A $30,000 budget has been included for the waiving these rates. The current total of rates waivers in this 
category is $17,765, with the remaining allowance reserved for any additional properties identified during the 
year. 
 
As Vincent is one of Perthôs lower rating Councils, the proposed rates increase equates to $1.41 per week, 
or $73 per year for the median residential household.  
 
Other residential property examples include an increase of $1.67 per week or $86.98 per year for a 3x1 
house in Mt Lawley with a GRV of 24,700 and $2.32 per week or $120.86 per year for a 4x2 house in Mt 
Hawthorn with a GRV of 34,320. 
 
At the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 13 May 2025, Council considered a report (Item 11.5) dealing with a 
proposal to introduce Differential and Minimum Rates in order to fund the estimated budgeted.  
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As a result, the following resolution was adopted: 
 

óThat Council:  

1. ADVERTISES by local public notice, in accordance with Section 6.36(1) of the Local Government 
Act 1995 for a period of 21 days its intention to levy the following differential rates and minimum 
rates in 2025/26 and invites submissions on the proposal from electors and ratepayers:  

 

 2025/2026 

Rating Category Rate in the Dollar Minimum Rate 

Residential 0.0817795 $1,516.54 

Vacant-Residential 0.1055909 $1,615.00 

Vacant-Commercial 0.1485536 $1,853.07 

Other ï Commercial/Industrial 0.0770538 $1,463.62 

DETAILS:  

The 2025/26 Draft Budget (Attachment 1) as presented includes the following components: 
 

¶ Statement of Comprehensive Income by Nature or Type ï this statement details the operating income 
and expenditure categorised by the nature of the income or expenditure, together with capital grants 
and profit/loss on asset disposal. 
 

¶ Statement of Financial Activity ï identifies the amount of rates that need to be levied to allow the City to 
undertake all annual activities, once all income is recognised, non-cash items are adjusted back, 
Reserve transfers are incorporated and opening and closing balances are factored in.  

 

¶ Statement of Cash Flows ï this statement reflects how cash and cash equivalents have been generated 
and used over the reporting period 

 

¶ Explanatory notes to the Statements. 
 

¶ Cash backed reserves 2025/26 (Attachment 1 ï Note 9, pages 20 and 21) 
 

¶ 4 Year Capital Works Plan 2025/26 ï 2028/29 (Attachment 2). 
 

¶ Summary of Income and Expenditure by Service Area (Attachment 3). 
 

¶ Fees and Charges Schedule (Attachment 4). 
 
FINANCIAL HARDSHIP SUPPORT  
 

The Cityôs financial hardship measures will still be applicable in the 2025/26 financial year. 
 
These measures include: 

 

¶ Deferment of payments for up to 6 months ï ratepayers may request to defer the payment of rates 

for 6 months; 

¶ Waiver of penalty interest and charges on payment arrangements ï ratepayers entering into a 

payment arrangement will have interest and fees waived; and 

¶ Suspension of debt recovery ï debt recovery will cease once a payment arrangement is in place. 
 

Rates concession for Vacant Residential properties 
 

A higher rate in the dollar for vacant residential land will be introduced in the 2025/2026 financial year to 
encourage the timely development of underutilised land, foster a more vibrant community and deter land 
banking.  
 

To support property owners actively progressing development, the 2025/2026 budget includes a Vacant 
Residential Rates Concession Scheme. A $225 concession for minimum rated vacant residential properties 
and a $250 for non-minimum rated vacant residential properties per financial year will apply for up to two 
rating years.  
 
In accordance with Section 6.47 of the Local Government Act 1995, a concession will be automatically 
applied from 1 July 2025 to properties that have been classified as vacant residential for less than two 
continuous years at that date.  
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OPENING BALANCE ï 1 JULY 2025 
 
The 2024/25 budget is currently estimating an end of year closing surplus for 30 June 2025 of $4,160,616, 
which is mainly attributable to: 
 

¶ $2.2m Estimated municipal funding for carry forward capital projects 

¶ $1.9m   Estimated favourable operating result and capital savings for 2024/25  
 
REVENUE 

Revenue is anticipated to be increased by $4.1m excluding Underground Power Service charges compared 
against the current revised budget. The assumptions resulting in revenue increasing include: 
 
Rates: Rates and annual charges comprise 54% of the revenue mix excluding 

Underground Power Service charges. 
 
Service Charge:  Vincent will charge a service charge for the installation of Underground 

Power estimated to be $7.1m for FY2025/26.  
 
Grants/Subsidies/Contributions: Vincent actively advocates for grant funding and third-party contributions to 

deliver important infrastructure and service outcomes for the community.  
In the Annual Budget for 2025/26 the City expects to receive $5.8m in 
external funding, of which $2.1m supports operational activities. 

  
Fees and Charges Fees and charges (óUser Chargesô) increase from $25.5m (31%) in the 

current revised budget to $27.0m (32.0%) of total revenue excluding 
Underground Power Service charges. This comprises charges for the 
delivery of services and the use of community infrastructure, such as 
Beatty Park Leisure Centre membership fees and paid parking. 

 
Interest Earnings Council receives interest on funds managed as part of its investment 

portfolio. Investment decisions are managed in accordance with policy and 
are reasonably risk averse. In the proposed budget for 2025/26 interest 
earnings are estimated to earn approximately $2.1m. 

FEES AND CHARGES 
 
The fees and charges for 2025/26 (Attachment 4) includes various amendments to fees and charges with 
the intention to primarily recover costs due to the impact of inflationary costs pressures. All new fees and 
charges have been highlighted in the attachment. 
 
OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

The City continues to face cost pressures across employee costs, waste services, construction costs, 
materials and utilities. Annual CPI for the 2025/26 is forecasted at 3.2 percent and in many instances actual 
cost increases have been higher than current inflation levels.  
 
Operating expenditure has increased by $5.1m excluding Underground Power Project costs compared to the 
current revised budget, this is mainly attributed to: 
 

¶ Materials and contracts expenditure excluding Underground Power is forecasted to increase by $1.1m 
mainly due to an increase in contractors ($0.9m), software license fee ($0.5m), GRV valuation ($0.25m) 
and local government election expenses ($0.15m). This has been partially offset by cost savings 
identified in discretionary spend areas of ~$0.7m (equivalent to a ~1.5% rate increase).  
 

¶ Employee costs are expected to rise by $2.3m due to the new EBA, legislated superannuation increase 
from 11.5% to 12.0%, resourcing needs at Beatty Park and other high-demand areas.  

 

¶ Utility charges are expected to increase by $0.3m due to an increase in Synergy electricity prices.  
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UNDERGROUND POWER PROJECT 

Included in the Statement of Financial Activity are the following Underground Power Project revenue and 
expenditure items: 
 

¶ Service charges $7,114,538 

¶ Materials and Contracts of $5,354,876 

¶ Interest expense $58,625  
 

All Underground Power costs are recovered from ratepayers in the NPMH project area and have no impact 
on proposed rating for 2025/26.  
 

The estimated net cash flow position at 30 June 2026 is transferred to the Underground Power Reserve to 
meet payment obligations to Western Power in early 2026/27. 
 
NON-OPERATING BUDGET 
 

As detailed in the Statement of Financial Activity, the following Non-Operating transactions are proposed for 
2025/26: 
 

¶ Capital Grants directly associated with the Capital Works Program (including carry forward funding) 
totalling $3,643,078:  
o $1.3m grant funding for various road projects;  

o $1.1m grant funding for Litis Stadium flood lights and upgrades and; 

o $0.6m grant funding for various other flood lighting upgrades.  

¶ Profit on asset disposals of $286,408 mainly due to the disposal of light and heavy fleet. 

¶ Loss on asset disposals of $41,058 mainly due to the disposal of light and heavy fleet. 

¶ Proceeds from Disposal of Assets of $527,573 mainly due to the disposal of light and heavy fleet. 
 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
 

The Statement of Financial Activity lists the following annual financing activities scheduled for 2025/26: 
 

¶ Repayment of long-term borrowings ï loan principal repayments of $1,776,541 have increased due to 
the Underground Power project. 
 

¶ Transfers to Reserves of $8,906,702 includes the following key movements: 
 

o Anticipated proceeds of $5.8m transferred to the Catalina Land Sales Reserve due to increased 

land sales. 
o Transfer of $1.0m to Underground Power Reserve due to anticipated cash flow timing of funds to 

be paid to Western Power in early 2026/27. 
o Transfer of $1.0m to the Asset Sustainability reserve. 

o Interest earnings of $0.8m. 

¶ Transfer from Reserves of $4,255,795, includes the following key movements: 
 

o Asset sustainability reserve transfers to fund Heavy fleet equipment $0.6m, Drainage 

improvements $0.4m, Light fleet equipment $0.35m, Beatty Park infrastructure renewal $0.25m, 
Belgravia toilet facilities renewal $0.25m, Birdwood Square floodlight $0.2m and Weld Square new 
in-ground irrigation $0.2m.  

o Cash in lieu for parking reserve to fund a temporary at-grade car park $0.4m and the Accessible 

City Strategy Implementation $0.1m. 
o Office building reserve of $0.2m for DLGSC HVAC renewals. 

o Percent for Art Reserve to fund the COVID-19 Artwork relief project and the Artlets sculpture 

$0.1m. 
o State Gymnastics Centre Reserve to fund renewal of fans and ventilation $0.1m. 

 
CAPITAL BUDGET   

In 2025/26 the City of Vincent plans capital expenditure of $21,858,784 (Attachment 2) including estimated 
carry forwards of $3,693,717 with further details provided in the table below. The total capital expenditure 
includes several multi-year projects.  
 

The capital expenditure budget includes significant funding from grants, third party contributions and 
reserves with the residual $13,432,338 (carry forwards $2,246,863) from municipal funds.   
 

Vincent continues its focus of renewal expenditure in the 2025/26 draft budget, with 75% of new expenditure 
including carry forwards attributable to asset renewal.   
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Description 
Est. Carry Forward 

Budget 

Air Conditioning & HVAC Renewal 
 

Air Conditioning & HVAC Renewal - Admin 284,266 

Leederville Oval - HVAC Renewal - East Perth Function Room 127,417 

BPLC - Construction of Indoor Changerooms 
 

BPLC ï Construct & Fit Out Indoor Pool Changerooms 33,367 

Litis Stadium changeroom redevelopment 
 

Infrastructure Works - Litis Stadium 275,984 

Floreat Athena Clubroom Refurbishment - Litis Stadium 129,917 

Beatty Park Leisure Centre - Facilities Infrastructure  

BPLC - Repair and Maintain Heritage Grandstand 954,277 

Miscellaneous 
 

Temporary at-grade car park 400,000 

Road Maintenance Programs ï Local Road Program 
 

Annual Local Roads Program - budget to be split 100,000 

Parks Greening Plan Program 
 

Greening plan 60,000 

Post PSHB Restoration Works 80,000 

Road Maintenance Programs ï Roads to Recovery 
 

Annual Roads to Recovery Program - budget to be split 123,769 

Parks Eco-Zoning Program 
 

Monmouth Street 8,136 

Bus Shelter Replacement and Renewal Program 
 

Bus Shelters - replace & upgrade 26,977 

Parks Playground / Exercise Equipment Upgrade 
 

Edinboro St Res - replace playground equipment and softfall 161,542 

Hyde Park - renew playground and softfall (east) 157,000 

Beatty Park Reserve - renew playground equipment and softfall 179,880 

Rights of Way Rehabilitation Program 
 

Rights of Way Rehab Program 56,933 

Sullivan Logistics Stadium Turf & Lighting Upgrade 
 

Sullivan Logistics Stadium Turf Upgrade 122,107 

Sullivan Logistics Stadium Lighting Upgrade 412,145 

Grand Total 3,693,717 

 
BORROWINGS 
 
The City estimates new borrowings of $2.5m next year to fund longer payback periods for ratepayers in the 
North Perth Mount Hawthorn (NPMH) Underground Power project area.  
 
CASH BACKED RESERVES  
 
Underground Power Reserve 
 
This Underground Power Reserve definition doesnôt reflect the current intention of the reserve as included in 
the Cityôs Underground Power Financial Model. It is proposed the reserve definition is changed to: óFor the 
purpose of providing ratepayers longer payback periods for Underground Power Projects.ô 
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RATES SETTING CONTEXT 
 
The following table details how the rate in the dollar and waste collection charges (where they are applied 
separately) levied in 2024/25 impact on the rate levied on an individual residential property at each of the 
local governments, based on a nominated Gross Rental Value (GRV) of $20,800, being the City of Vincent 
Residential category median value. 

 
In a residential rating context, this table demonstrates that in 2024/25, when the waste collection charge is 
factored in the City had: 

 
1. the eighth lowest minimum rate in the metropolitan area; and 
2. the eighth lowest combined rates/waste charge of the 29 local governments listed for a residential 

property with a GRV of $20,800. 
 

 
 

Rates Growth and Waivers and Concession 

Rates revenue in the Statutory Budget Financial Statement 2025/26 (Attachment 1) has also provided for 
the following assumptions:  
 

¶ An increase of approximately $200,000 due to organic growth in rates revenue arising from property 
development or improvement (i.e interim rates); and 

¶ A decrease of approximately $180,000 as a waiver of rates for community and sporting groups and 
properties designated for future road reserves. 

¶ A decrease of approximately $40,000 as a concession that will reduce the rates payable for vacant 
residential properties that have been vacant for less than 2 years. 
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The Cityôs level of growth in the number of rateable properties has plateaued slightly to an average of 0.59% 
between 2019 to 2025.  
 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES ï RATES WAIVER 
 
In recent years, Council has waived the rate on a range of City properties leased to various community and 
sporting groups.  If a waiver is to be considered, it is necessary for it to be considered at the time of the 
adoption of the budget.  Accordingly, Administration has proposed a recommendation to give Council the 
opportunity to expressly waive the rates for individual leased local government properties that do not meet 
any of the defined exemption criteria under section 6.26(2) of the Act. 
 
The total value of the rates waiver for community and sporting groups of $127,145.90 has been included in 
the Rates modelling, and is as follows: 
 

Azzurri Bocce Club Dorrien Gardens                                 $4,758.84  

Earlybirds Playgroup 87 The Boulevarde                                 $1,463.62  

East Perth Football Club Leederville Oval                               $14,633.56  

Floreat Athena Soccer Club Litis Stadium                               $10,932.01  

Forrest Park Croquet Club Forrest Park                                 $5,405.32  

Gymnastics Western Australia Inc. Loftus Centre                               $13,594.22  

Highgate Forrest Park Playgroup Forrest Park                                 $2,404.85  

Leederville Tennis Club Richmond Street Leederville                                 $3,154.58  

Leederville Toy Library Loftus Community Centre                                 $1,463.62  

Loton Park Tennis Club Loton Park                                 $3,950.16  

Mount Hawthorn Playgroup Mt Hawthorn Community Centre                                 $1,463.62  

Mount Hawthorn Toy Library Mt Hawthorn Community Centre $1,463.62 

North Perth Bowling Club Woodville Reserve                                 $4,274.56  

North Perth Community Garden Inc Woodville Reserve                                 $1,463.62  

North Perth Tennis Club Woodville Reserve                                 $4,171.69  

Perth Junior Soccer Club Inc Forrest Park                                 $1,875.49  

Perth Soccer Club Dorrien Gardens                               $18,145.40  

Pride Western Australia Incorporated 4 View Street                                 $2,635.24  

Subiaco Football Club Leederville Oval                               $12,424.20  

Tennis West Robertson Park                                 $9,130.88  

Tools n Things Britannia Reserve $1,463.62 

Town Team Movement 245 Vincent Street                                 $1,463.62  

Vincent Men's Shed Woodville Reserve                                 $1,464.02  

Volleyball WA Royal Park                                 $3,945.54  

                              $127,145.90  
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Additionally, several properties within the City are currently zoned as vacant land but are designated for road 
reserve purposes. These properties are privately owned and are not available for development or private use 
due to their designation as future road reserves. Despite their restricted use, these properties remain subject 
to local government rates with differential minimum payment applying to all of these properties. 
 
If a waiver is to be considered, it is necessary for it to be considered at the time of the adoption of the 
budget.  Accordingly, Administration has proposed a recommendation to give Council the opportunity to 
expressly waive the rates for these properties. 
 
Section 6.47 of the Local Government Act 1995 provides discretionary power for the Council to waive, grant 
concessions, or write off rates and charges under circumstances deemed appropriate. 
 
The total value of rates waivers in this category is $17,765 has been included in the Rates modelling, and is 
as follows: 
 

65A Raglan Road MOUNT LAWLEY WA 6050 LOT 198 D/P 39921 $1,615.00 

385 Walcott Street COOLBINIA WA 6050 LOT 889 D/P 426986 $1,615.00 

471 Charles Street NORTH PERTH WA 6006 LOT 201 D/P 422599 $1,615.00 

497 Fitzgerald Street NORTH PERTH WA 6006 LOT 300 D/P 425918 $1,615.00 

138 Loftus Street NORTH PERTH WA 6006 LOT 300 D/P 428786 $1,615.00 

138 Loftus Street NORTH PERTH WA 6006 LOT 301 D/P 428786 $1,615.00 

232 Charles Street NORTH PERTH WA 6000 LOT 888 D/P 426994 $1,615.00 

71 Bondi Street, MOUNT HAWTHORN WA 6016 LOT 1 STR 86573 $1,615.00 

383 Walcott Street, COOLBINIA WA 6050 LOT 500 D/P 424837 $1,615.00 

5 Franklin Street, LEEDERVILLE WA 6007 LOT 300 STR 87463 $1,615.00 

16 Fairfield Street, MOUNT HAWTHORN WA 16 LOT 8800 D/P 429094 $1,615.00 

  $17,765.00 

 
DIFFERENTIAL RATES AND MINIMUM RATES IN 2025/26 

 
In preparing the Differential Rates and Minimum Rates for 2025/26, the City has used the following 
assumptions:  
 
Residential Category: 
The Residential rate imposes a differential rate on land primarily used for residential purposes.  
 
The rate in the dollar has been set at or about the general rate, on the basis that residential properties 
represent 73% of the total gross rental value of all Vincent properties and therefore they will make a 
reasonable contribution to the cost of local government services and facilities. 
 
Vacant - Residential Category: 
The Vacant-Residential rate is imposed on vacant, uninhabitable or undeveloped residential properties that 
are zoned Residential.  
 
The higher rate in the dollar encourages the development of vacant properties, improving the Cityôs 
streetscape and stimulates growth and development in the community.  
 
Vacant - Commercial: 
The Vacant-Commercial rate is imposed on vacant or undeveloped non-residential properties that are zoned 
Mixed Use, Local Centre, District/Regional Centre, Special Use and Commercial.  
 
The rate in the dollar has been set at or about 177% of the general rate. A higher vacant commercial rate 
encourages the development of vacant properties, improving the Cityôs streetscape and builds business 
infrastructure that contributes to the local economy.  
 
Other ï Commercial/Industrial: 
The Other ï Commercial/Industrial rate is imposed on non-residential properties that are used for 
commercial or industrial purposes.  
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Examples of properties that fall within this category are retail shops, storerooms, car bays, advertisements, 
wholesalers, warehouses, offices, service stations, hotels, taverns and properties generally used for 
business purposes.  
 
The rate in the dollar has been set at or about 92% of the general rate. A lower rate has been designed to 
support and attract businesses to the City thereby stimulating growth and development in the community. 
 
The objective for minimum rating: 
A minimum rate is applied to all differential rate categories within the City of Vincent.  
 
The setting of the minimum rate recognises that every property within the City receives a minimum level of 
benefit from works and services provided throughout the City. By adopting a minimum rate, Council takes 
this benefit into consideration.  
 
LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - CONSULTATION  

 
On Thursday 6 March, the City hosted a focus group to gauge whether its Long-Term Financial Plan (LTFP) 
aligns with community expectations and to identify key concerns and priorities. 20 residents and ratepayers 
from diverse backgrounds were recruited by market research agency Thinkfield, and the session was 
facilitated by engagement strategist Viv Warren in line with IAP2 principles. 
 
Participants were provided with a high-level overview of the LTFP focusing on major projects, financial 
priorities and service delivery. While the format allowed limited time for detailed discussion or clarification, 
the session served as a useful temperature check on community sentiment. A copy of the report is included 
in Attachment 5. 
 
Key themes: 

¶ General support for the Cityôs financial direction and balance between investment and responsibility 

¶ Strong interest in increased investment in sustainability, urban greening and infrastructure maintenance 
(footpaths, drainage, bike paths) 

¶ Support for improved accessibility and community programs 

¶ Mixed views on the Underground Power projectôs scale and funding 

¶ Desire for a careful approach to rate increases amid cost-of-living pressures. 
 
Participants welcomed the opportunity to engage with the Cityôs financial planning and encouraged 
continued transparency and consultation. 
 
WORKFORCE PLAN 2025/26 
 
Workforce planning is a process of analysing the current workforce, determining future workforce needs, 
identifying the gap within the workforce and implementing solutions to ensure that our strategic and 
operational plans/objectives are achieved. The workforce plan is informed by the Strategic Community Plan, 
Corporate Services Plan and Annual Budget and is reviewed annually and updated as these plans are 
revised. 
 
The Cityôs Workforce Plan 2025/2026 (Attachment 6) provides a workforce profile snapshot, workforce 
challenges and meeting future workforce needs to deliver on programs, projects and services to support our 
Vincent community.    
 
To ensure the workforce plan is a living document that remains relevant and appropriate to guide planning 
and decision making, the following activities will be used to monitor and manage the ongoing workforce 
planning progress towards objectives: 
 

¶ Review of HR data and trends (quarterly); 

¶ Review Services on a Page (annually); 

¶ Review of workforce implications being considered in Council decision making and project planning (bi-
monthly); 

¶ Review of staff annual Individual Action Plans (annually); 

¶ Meetings with Executive Directors and their management groups on workforce planning within their 
areas to capture and action (quarterly); 

¶ Review of HR risks and the effectiveness of their treatments (annually). 
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CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING:  

 
 
Organisation Implementation 
 
Organisations lead engagement and seek input, shape the policies, projects and services for which they are 
responsible.  This is a familiar and traditional approach to policy development, project management and 
service delivery. 
 
Tension:  People feel forced leading to an unresponsive process. 
Mitigation:  Increasing the level of influence, and implementing a transparent, robust process. 
 
Required under regulations/legislation 
 
A robust process to engage with the community and stakeholders 
 
Consultation ï Intention to Implement Differential and Minimum Rates - Section 6.36(1) of the Act 
 
Notices which included relevant details of Councilôs intention to impose Differential and Minimum Rates and 
an invitation for submissions from electors and ratepayers in respect to the proposed differential rates were 
published on the City of Vincentôs website, e-news, social media, newspapers and noticeboards. 
 
Advertising for the Cityôs intention to levy and the objects and reasons for the 2025/2026 differential rates 
opened on 14th May 2025 for 21 days and closed at 5pm Wednesday, 4 June 2025.  
 
The estimated reach of the consultation is approximately 8,483 based on all forms of media used. 
 
Details of submissions received have been included in Attachment 7. A direct response will be provided by 
Administration to the submitters on the specific questions and issues raised.  
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LEGAL/POLICY:  

The following clauses from the Local Government Act 1995 are relevant to the preparation of the Annual 
Budget. 
 
6.2. Local government to prepare annual budget 
 
(1) During the period from 1 June in a financial year to 31 August in the next financial year, or such 

extended time as the Minister allows, each local government is to prepare and adopt*, in the form and 
manner prescribed, a budget for its municipal fund for the financial year ending on the 30 June next 
following that 31 August. 

 

* Absolute majority required. 
 
(2) In the preparation of the annual budget the local government is to have regard to the contents of the 

plan for the future of the district made in accordance with section 5.56 and to prepare a detailed 
estimate for the current year of ð  

 

(a) the expenditure by the local government; and 
 

(b) the revenue and income, independent of general rates, of the local government; and 
 

(c) the amount required to make up the deficiency, if any, shown by comparing the estimated 
expenditure with the estimated revenue and income. 

 
(3) For the purposes of subsections (2)(a) and (b) all expenditure, revenue and income of the local 

government is to be taken into account unless otherwise prescribed. 
 

(4) The annual budget is to incorporate ð  
 

(a) particulars of the estimated expenditure proposed to be incurred by the local government; and 
(b) detailed information relating to the rates and service charges which will apply to land within the 

district including ð  
 

(i) the amount it is estimated will be yielded by the general rate; and 
(ii) the rate of interest (if any) to be charged by the local government on unpaid rates and 

service charges; 
 and 
 

(c) the fees and charges proposed to be imposed by the local government; and 
(d) the particulars of borrowings and other financial accommodation proposed to be entered into by 

the local government; and 
(e) details of the amounts to be set aside in, or used from, reserve accounts and of the purpose for 

which they are to be set aside or used; and 
(f) particulars of proposed land transactions and trading undertakings (as those terms are defined 

in and for the purpose of section 3.59) of the local government; and 
(g) such other matters as are prescribed. 

 
(5) Regulations may provide for ð  
 

(a) the form of the annual budget; and 
(b) the contents of the annual budget; and 
(c) the information to be contained in or to accompany the annual budget. 

 
6.36. Local government to give notice of certain rates 
 
(1) Before imposing any differential general rates or a minimum payment applying to a differential rate 

category under section 6.35(6)(c) a local government is to give local public notice of its intention to 
do so. 

 

(2) A local government is required to ensure that a notice referred to in subsection (1) is published in 
sufficient time to allow compliance with the requirements specified in this section and section 6.2(1). 
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(3) A notice referred to in subsection (1) ï  
 

(a) may be published within the period of 2 months preceding the commencement of the 
financial year to which the proposed rates are to apply on the basis of the local governmentôs 
estimate of the budget deficiency; and 

 

(b) is to contain ï  
 

(i) details of each rate or minimum payment the local government intends to impose; and 
(ii) an invitation for submissions to be made by an elector or a ratepayer in respect of the 

proposed rate or minimum payment and any related matters within 21 days (or such 
longer period as is specified in the notice) of the notice; and 

(iii) any further information in relation to the matters specified in subparagraphs (i) and (ii) 
which may be prescribed; and 

 

(c) is to advise electors and ratepayers of the time and place where a document describing the 
objects of, and reasons for, each proposed rate and minimum payment may be inspected. 

 

(4) The local government is required to consider any submissions received before imposing the 
proposed rate or minimum payment with or without modification. 

 

(5) Where a local government ð   

(a) in an emergency, proposes to impose a supplementary general rate or specified area rate under 
section 6.32(3)(a); or   

(b)  proposes to modify the proposed rates or minimum payments after considering any submissions 
under subsection (4),  

it is not required to give local public notice of that proposed supplementary general rate, specified area 
rate, modified rate or minimum payment. 

 
6.26. Rateable land 

(1) Except as provided in this section all land within a district is rateable land.ò 
 
Subsection (2) then goes on to specify the nature of properties that are exempt, which in essence includes: 

(a) Crown Land being used for a public purpose or is unoccupied; 

(b) Local government land used for a local government purpose; 

(c) Regional local government land used for that Regional Local Governmentôs purposes; 

(d) Land used exclusively for a religious body as a place of worship, residence of a minister, a convent, 
nunnery or monastery or occupied exclusively by a religious brotherhood or sisterhood; 

(e) Land used exclusively by a religious body as a school; 

(f) Land used exclusively as a non-government school; 

(g) Land used exclusively for charitable purposes; 

(h) Land vested in trustees for agricultural and horticultural show purposes; 

(i) Land owned by Co-operative Bulk Handling Limited; 

(j) Land exempt from rates under any other written law; 

(k) Land which is declared by the Minister to be exempt from rates. 
 

6.47. Concessions 

Subject to the Rates and Charges (Rebates and Deferments) Act 1992, a local government may at the time 

of imposing a rate or service charge or at a later date resolve to waive* a rate or service charge or resolve to 

grant other concessions in relation to a rate or service charge. 

* Absolute majority required.ò 
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Fees and Charges 
 
The fees and charges schedule has been reviewed in conjunction with the Budget development.  The 
following provisions are relevant to the implementation of fees and charges. 
 

6.16. Imposition of fees and charges 
 
(1) A local government may impose* and recover a fee or charge for any goods or service it provides or 

proposes to provide, other than a service for which a service charge is imposed. 
           * Absolute majority required. 
 
(3) Fees and charges are to be imposed when adopting the annual budget but may be ð 
 

(a) imposed* during a financial year; and 
(b) amended* from time to time during a financial year. 
 

* Absolute majority required. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS:  

Moderate: The 2025/26 Budget is based on the best information available and considered to be a 
reasonable and prudent representation of the financial performance for the year ahead. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:  

This is in keeping with the Cityôs Strategic Community Plan 2022-2032:  
 
Innovative and Accountable 

 Our resources and assets are planned and managed in an efficient and sustainable manner. 

Our community is aware of what we are doing and how we are meeting our goals 

We are open and accountable to an engaged community 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS:  

The Annual Budget, Capital Works Program and Long Term Financial Plan provide resources to support the 
City of Vincentôs Sustainability Programs. 

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS:  

The Annual Budget, Capital Works Program and Long Term Financial Plan provide resources to support the 
City of Vincentôs Public Health Programs. 
 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:  

Subject to Adoption of the Budget on 17 June 2025, the Rates notices will be distributed from 25 July 2025.   
 
Fees and Charges will be updated following the Budget adoption, unless otherwise set by a statutory 
authority to commence on any other date. 
 
The opening surplus for 2025/26 has been decreased from $6,962,305 in the prior year to $4,160,616.   
 
The closing surplus for 2024/25 is an estimate, as is the forecast for carry forward projects. Each of these will 
be submitted to Council for review following the annual audit of the 2024/25 Financial Statements. In the 
interim, the estimates are considered reasonable for calculation of the 2025/26 opening surplus.    
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